valuation date between a willing lessor and a willing lessee on appropriate lease terms in an
arm’s length transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted
knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

Capitalisation rate The return represented by the income produced by an investment, expressed as a percentage.

Terminal yield A percentage return applied to the expected net income following a hypothetical sale at the end
of the cash flow period.

Discount rate A rate of return used to convert a future monetary sum or cash flow into present value.

Sensitivity analysis

The movement in capitalisation rate is considered by the REIT as the most significant assumption to impact the fair value of
investment properties.

Valuation movements in convenience shopping centre retail assets are exposed to variations in both capitalisation rates and
discount rates. Valuation movements in convenience net lease retail assets are exposed to variations in capitalisation rates.

The table below reflects the potential net increase/(decrease) in the REIT’s investment properties, resulting from changes in the
capitalisation rate.

- 25 basis points + 25 basis points
$’m $’m

2025 124.6.. (114.6).
2024 99.7 (91.9)

The table below reflects the potential net increase/(decrease) in the REIT’s investment properties (on a look through basis),
resulting from changes in the capitalisation rate.

- 25 basis points + 25 basis points
2025 218.1.. (200.0).
2024 182.6 (167.5)

The table below reflects the potential net increase/(decrease) in the REIT’s wholly owned convenience shopping centre retail
investment properties, resulting from changes in the discount rate.

- 25 basis points + 25 basis points
$’m $’m

2025 37.4.. (43.4).
2024 41.8 (40.7)

Charter Hall Retail REIT Financial Report 2025

B. Property portfolio assets (continued)

29

(c) Reconciliation of the carrying amount of investment properties at the beginning and end of the year
2025  2024
$’m $’m

Carrying amount at the beginning of the year 2,357.5 2,680.5
Additions and capital improvements 100.4 80.1
Acquisition costs incurred 3.6 2.1
Revaluation decrement attributable to acquisition costs (3.6) (2.1)
Net revaluation increment/(decrement) on investment properties 78.2 (99.0)
Straight lining and amortisation of lease incentives (13.8) (13.6)
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) 1.1. (0.5)
Disposals (154.5) (290.0)
Investment properties reclassified as held for sale (384.6) -
Carrying amount at the end of the year 1,984.3 2,357.5

B2. Investment in joint venture and associate entities
The REIT accounts for investments in joint venture and associate entities using the equity method, with investments initially
recognised at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the REIT’s share of post-acquisition profits or losses of the investee in
profit or loss of the REIT, and the REIT’s share of movements in other comprehensive income of the investee in other
comprehensive income of the REIT. Distributions received or receivable from joint ventures are recognised as a reduction in the
carrying amount of the investment.

When the REIT’s share of losses in an equity accounted investment equals or exceeds its interest in the entity, including any

[…]

2 Represents the notional principal of the borrowings. Unamortised borrowing costs are excluded as they are not impacted by interest rate

risk.
3 The REIT’s share of financial assets and liabilities included within its net investment in joint venture and associate entities.
4 The amounts represent the notional principal receivable and payable under the derivative contracts.
5 The amounts represent the notional principal payable under the derivative contracts (excluding derivatives where cash flows have not

commenced at balance sheet date).
6 The REIT’s share of the notional principal payable under the derivative contracts (excluding derivatives where cash flows have not

commenced at balance sheet date) within its net investment in joint venture entities.

Charter Hall Retail REIT Financial Report 2025

C. Capital structure and financial risk management (continued)

41

Sensitivity analysis

The table below reflects the potential net increase/(decrease) in the REIT’s profit and equity, resulting from changes in
Australian interest rates applicable at 30 June 2025, with all other variables remaining constant. The analysis was performed on
the same basis for 30 June 2024.

2025 2024
Profit and loss Reserves Profit and loss Reserves

$'m $'m $'m $'m
Australian interest rates
+ 1.00% (2024: + 1.00%) 6.1 - 7.0 -
- 1.00% (2024: - 1.00%) (6.3) - (7.2) -

The effect of changes in interest rates on the REIT’s profit and equity shown in the table above is mainly impacted by a change
in interest payable on the REIT’s floating rate interest bearing liabilities, offset by changes in the fair value of derivative financial
instruments hedging this exposure.

(iii) Liquidity risk

The following table provides the contractual maturity of the REIT’s fixed and floating rate financial liabilities and derivatives as at
30 June 2025. The amounts presented represent the future contractual undiscounted principal and interest cash
inflows/(outflows) based on interest rates and foreign exchange rates prevailing at balance date and therefore do not equate to